CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2021-0166

RESOLUTION DECLARING "WEST ALLIS FATHER'S DAY BIKE RACE" SCHEDULED FOR SUNDAY, JUNE 20, 2021 AS A COMMUNITY EVENT

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis along with the Promotions Committee of the Downtown West Allis Business Improvement District (DWABID), are hosting the "Tour of American's Dairyland (ToAD) Bike Race on Sunday, June 20, 2021; and

WHEREAS, due to COVID-19 restrictions confirmation of this event taking place will occur early April 2021; and

WHEREAS, West Allis Father's Day Bike Race is scheduled for June 20, 2021, Greenfield Ave. from 70 to 75 Streets and areas north of Greenfield to be used as the race route and vendor set-up and that these areas be closed from the hours of 5:00 a.m. until 10:00 p.m. Alleyways within this area will remain open; and

WHEREAS, this is festival-type atmosphere with music, bike related vendors and cycle racing, and

WHEREAS, the DWABID requests assistance from the City of West Allis for parking restrictions and use of signs and supplies, and additional police presence.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of West Allis declares "West Allis Father's Day Bike Race" as a community event.

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2021-0166" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2021-0166(*Added*)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL MARCH 16, 2021.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Angelito Tenorio	X			
Ald. Vince Vitale	<u>X</u>			
Ald. Tracy Stefanski	X			
Ald. Marty Weigel	X			
Ald. Suzzette Grisham	<u>X</u>			
Ald. Danna Kuehn	X			
Ald. Thomas Lajsic	X			
Ald. Dan Roadt	X			
Ald. Rosalie Reinke	X			
Ald. Kevin Haass	X			

Attest

Presiding Officer

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of

West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor City Of West Allis

